Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

GLOBAL CROSSING TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

PRICE LIST

NEW YORK STATE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TARIFF NO. 4 - TELEPHONE

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.	Addendum Type: Price List
P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 2
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
	Superseding Revision:

2.19 Surcharges

Gross Revenue Surcharge

Period	Surcharge
Local Services October 1, 1998 - December 31, 1999 January 1, 2000 - June 30, 2000 July 1, 2000 +	4.1% 3.3% 2.9%
Resold Services* October 1, 1998 - December 31, 1999 January 1, 2000 - June 30, 2000 July 1, 2000 +	0.8% 0.8% 0.4%

Temporary Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge

Retail Services	
October 1, 1998 +	0.6%
Resold Services*	
October 1, 1998 +	0.1%

* To qualify for this rate, resellers must either be included in the list of resellers that New York State Department of Taxation and Finance publishes called "Publication 41, Treatment of Sales for Resale under Sec. 186 (e) of the Tax Law" or must possess and provide to underlying carrier a copy of its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity obtained from the New York State Public Service Commission.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 3 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.1 Option 1 (Allnet MTS)

WEEKDAY RATES [1]

MILEAGE	1st Minute	Add'l Minute
1-8	\$0.1400	\$0.1400
- 0		
9 - 13	\$0.1400	\$0.1400
14 - 18	\$0.1400	\$0.1400
19 - 24	\$0.1900	\$0.1900
25 - 30	\$0.1900	\$0.1900
31 - 36	\$0.2175	\$0.2175
37 - 44	\$0.2175	\$0.2175
45 - 56	\$0.2425	\$0.2425
57 - 70	\$0.2550	\$0.2550
71 - 104	\$0.2675	\$0.2675
105 - 164	\$0.2800	\$0.2800
Over 164	\$0.3050	\$0.3050

EVENING RATES [1]

MILEAGE	1st Minute	Add'l Minute
$ \begin{array}{rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr$	\$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.1250 \$0.1250 \$0.1400 \$0.1400 \$0.1575	\$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.1250 \$0.1250 \$0.1400 \$0.1400 \$0.1575
57 - 70 71 - 104 105 - 164 Over 164	\$0.1650 \$0.1750 \$0.1825 \$0.2000	\$0.1650 \$0.1750 \$0.1825 \$0.2000

[1] Excluding Carrier recognized holidays

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 4 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.1 Option 1 (Allnet MTS) (Cont'd)

NIGHT /WEEKEND / HOLIDAY RATES [1]

MILEAGE	1st Minute	Add'l Minute
$ \begin{array}{r} 1 - 8 \\ 9 - 13 \\ 14 - 18 \\ 19 - 24 \\ 25 - 30 \\ 31 - 36 \\ 37 - 44 \\ 45 - 56 \\ \end{array} $	\$0.0600 \$0.0600 \$0.0600 \$0.0825 \$0.0825 \$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.1025	\$0.0600 \$0.0600 \$0.0600 \$0.0825 \$0.0825 \$0.0925 \$0.0925 \$0.1025
57 - 70 71 - 104 105 - 164 Over 164	\$0.1100 \$0.1150 \$0.1200 \$0.1300	\$0.1100 \$0.1150 \$0.1200 \$0.1300

[1] Excluding Carrier recognized holidays

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 5 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.1 Option 1 (Allnet MTS) (Cont'd)

Volume Discount:

Total Monthly	Day	Evening	Night/Weekend
Usage			
\$ 0.00 - \$19.99	0-50%	0%	0%
\$20.00 - \$74.99	0-50%	0%	0%
Over \$75.00	0-50%	0%	0%

IntraLATA rates:

DAY	\$0.1250
EVENING	\$0.1250
NIGHT/WEEKEND/ HOLIDAY	\$0.1250

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.	Addendum Type: Price List
P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 6
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.2 Option 2 (Allnet Solution)

	Business Hours	Off Hours
Solution I	\$0.1825	\$0.1475
Solution II	\$0.2975	\$0.2400
Solution III	\$0.3350	\$0.2675
Solution IV	\$0.2000	\$0.1600

IntraLATA rates apply for Solution II and III only. IntraLATA rates apply only to Outbound 1+, excluding 800 and Solution Access calls:

· Business Hours and Off Hours: \$0.1325

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.	Addendum Type: Price List
P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 7
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
-	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.3 Option 3 (Premier)

For calls which originate and terminate from the 212, 516, 718 or 914 area codes:

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.1712
OFF HOURS	\$0.1533

For calls which originate from the 212, 516, 718 or 914 area codes and terminate to all area codes within New York:

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.2268
OFF HOURS	\$0.1565

For calls which originate from the 315, 518 or 716 area codes:

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.2441
OFF HOURS	\$0.1706
IntraLATA:	
BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.1325
OFF HOURS	\$0.1325

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 8 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.4 Option 4 (Maxcess I)

Mileage	Day	Evening	Night
1 -124	\$0.1439	\$0.1079	\$0.0791
125 - 292	\$0.1439	\$0.1079	\$0.0791
293-430	\$0.1574	\$0.1180	\$0.0865

3.2.5 Option 5 (Maxcess II)

Mileage	Day	Evening	Night
1 -124	\$0.1350	\$0.1060	\$0.0935
125 - 292	\$0.1350	\$0.1060	\$0.0935
293-430	\$0.1350	\$0.1060	\$0.0935

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 9 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.6 Option 6 (Premier Elite)

Originating NPA	Terminating NPA	Business Hours	Off Hours
212	212, 516, 718, 914	\$0.712	\$0.1533
	All Others	\$0.2268	\$0.1565
315	All	\$0.2441	\$0.1706
516	212, 516, 718, 914	\$0.712	\$0.1533
	All Others	\$0.2268	\$0.1565
518	All	\$0.2441	\$0.1706
716	All	\$0.2441	\$0.1706
718	212, 516, 718, 914	\$0.712	\$0.1533
	All Others	\$0.2268	\$0.1565
914	212, 516, 718, 914	\$0.712	\$0.1533
	All Others	\$0.2268	\$0.1565

	Business Hours	Off Hours
IntraLATA	\$0.1325	\$0.1325

3.2.7 Option 7 (Instantline 800)

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.2370
OFF HOURS	\$0.1960

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 10 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.8 Option 8 (Allnet Pacesetter)

Business Hour Rates: Rate Mileage 1st Minute Add'l Minutes \$0.1387 \$0.1387 1 - 8 9 - 13 \$0.1387 \$0.1387 14 - 18 \$0.1387 \$0.1387 19 - 24 \$0.1892 \$0.1892 \$0.1892 25 - 30 \$0.1892 31 - 36 \$0.2143 \$0.2143 37 - 44 \$0.2143 \$0.2143 45 - 56 \$0.2396 \$0.2396 57 - 70 \$0.2522 \$0.2522 71 - 104 \$0.2648 \$0.2648 105 - 164 \$0.2774 \$0.2774 Over 164 \$0.3026 \$0.3026

Off Hour Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
1 - 8	\$0.1040	\$0.1040
9 - 13	\$0.1040	\$0.1040
14 - 18	\$0.1040	\$0.1040
19 - 24	\$0.1418	\$0.1418
25 - 30	\$0.1418	\$0.1418
31 - 36	\$0.1607	\$0.1607
37 - 44	\$0.1607	\$0.1607
45 - 56	\$0.1797	\$0.1797
57 - 70	\$0.1892	\$0.1892
71 - 104	\$0.1986	\$0.1986
105 - 164	\$0.2080	\$0.2080
Over 164	\$0.2269	\$0.2269

IntraLATA:

BUSINESS HOURS OFF HOURS

\$0.1325 \$0.1325

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.	Addendum Type: Price List
P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 11
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.10 Option 10 (Maxcess III)

Mileage	Day	Evening	Night
1 - 55	\$0.2010	\$0.1380	\$0.0980
56 - 292	\$0.2220	\$0.1600	\$0.1180
293+	\$0.2333	\$0.1700	\$0.1290

3.2.11 Option 11 (Vantage)

Mileage	Business Hour	Off Hours
0 - 55	\$0.2140	\$0.1540
56 - 292	\$0.2360	\$0.1650
293+	\$0.2570	\$0.1760

IntraLATA rates apply only to outbound 1+ call, excluding 800 calls:

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.0700
Off HOURS	\$0.0700

3.2.12 Option 12 (Maxcess Smart)

Day Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
1 - 8	\$0.2565	\$0.1425
9 - 13	\$0.2565	\$0.1425
14 - 18	\$0.2565	\$0.1425
19 - 24	\$0.2755	\$0.1615
25 - 30	\$0.2755	\$0.1615
31 - 36	\$0.2755	\$0.1615
37 - 44	\$0.2755	\$0.1615
45 - 56	\$0.3135	\$0.1729
57 - 70	\$0.3230	\$0.1900
71 - 104	\$0.3230	\$0.1900
105 - 164	\$0.3363	\$0.1948
Over 164	\$0.3468	\$0.1995

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 12 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.12 Option 12 (Maxcess Smart) (Cont'd)

Evening Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
1 - 8	\$0.2090	\$0.1216
9 - 13	\$0.2090	\$0.1216
14 - 18	\$0.2090	\$0.1216
19 - 24	\$0.2233	\$0.1368
25 - 30	\$0.2233	\$0.1368
31 - 36	\$0.2233	\$0.1368
37 - 44	\$0.2233	\$0.1368
45 - 56	\$0.2518	\$0.1444
57 - 70	\$0.2589	\$0.1530
71 - 104	\$0.2589	\$0.1530
105 - 164	\$0.2679	\$0.1596
Over 164	\$0.2755	\$0.1634

Night Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
1 - 8	\$0.1642	\$0.0912
9 - 13	\$0.1642	\$0.0912
14 - 18	\$0.1642	\$0.0912
19 - 24	\$0.1763	\$0.1034
25 - 30	\$0.1763	\$0.1034
31 - 36	\$0.1763	\$0.1034
37 - 44	\$0.1763	\$0.1034
45 - 56	\$0.2006	\$0.1094
57 - 70	\$0.2067	\$0.1216
71 - 104	\$0.2067	\$0.1216
105 - 164	\$0.2152	\$0.1216
Over 164	\$0.2219	\$0.1277

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 13 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.13 Option 13 (Allnet Pacesetter Plus)

See 3.2.8 for applicable rates.

3.2.14 Option 14 (Call Home America)

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.2400
OFF HOURS	\$0.1900

3.2.15 Option 15 (Call Net 1+)

Day	\$0.2500
Evening/Night/Weekend	\$0.1000

IntraLATA (excludes 800 calls and calling card calls) :

Day	\$0.1750
Evening/Night/Weekend	\$0.1000

3.2.16 Option 16 (Allnet Edge)

Mileage	Business Hour	Off Hours
0 - 50	\$0.2050	\$0.1900
51-125	\$0.2050	\$0.1900
126+	\$0.2050	\$0.1900

IntraLATA:

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.1325
OFF HOURS	\$0.1325

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Global Crossing Telecommunications, Inc.Addendum Type: Price ListP.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONEAddendum 1Interexchange ServiceLeaf 14Effective Date: August 19, 2019Revision 0Superseding Revision:Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.17 Option 17 (Allnet Homesaver)

Day\$0.2500Evening/Night/Weekend\$0.1000

IntraLATA (excludes 800 and Access calls):

Day	\$0.1750
Evening/Night/Weekend	\$0.1000

3.2.18 Option 18 (Allnet MultipointSM 800)

Mileage	Business Hour	Off Hours
0 - 150	\$0.2425	\$0.2000
151+	\$0.2425	\$0.2000

IntraLATA:

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.1325
OFF HOURS	\$0.1325

3.2.19 Option 19 (Max Communications)

BUSINESS HOURS	\$0.1800
OFF HOURS	\$0.1800

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 15 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.20 Option 20 (Allnet Product One)

Switched Access (1		— — — —	— — — —
	MONTH-	TERM PLAN I	TERM PLAN II	TERM PLAN III
	to-Month			
BUSINESS HOUR RATE	\$0.1625	\$0.1425	\$0.1400	\$0.1375
	\$0.10 2 0	Ф0 П 120	\$011100	<i><i><i>q</i></i>0.1272</i>
PER MINUTE				
OFF HOUR RATE PER	\$0.1625	\$0.1425	\$0.1400	\$0.1375
OFF HOUR KATE FER	\$0.1025	90.1423	φ 0.14 00	φ0.1373
MINIUTE				
MINUTE				
	Φ <u>0</u> 1 0 00	φ <u>ο</u> 1000	Φ <u>Ω</u> ΩΩ 7 Γ	Φ <u>Ω</u> ΩΩ <u>Γ</u> Ω
INTRALATA RATE PER	\$0.1200	\$0.1000	\$0.0975	\$0.0950
MINUTE				
LENGTH OF TERM	NONE	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR
MINIMUM MONTHLY:	NONE	\$100.00	\$750.00	\$2000.00
	1.01.2	4100.00	<i><i><i></i></i></i>	+=000000
Usage Level (MMUL)		PER MONTH	PER MONTH	PER MONTH
Commitment				
Communent				

Switched Access Option:

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 16 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.20 Option 20 (Allnet Product One) (Cont'd)

Switched Access Option:

	TERM PLAN IV	TERM PLAN V	TERM PLAN VI
BUSINESS HOUR RATE PER MINUTE	\$0.1350	\$0.1350	\$0.1350
OFF HOUR RATE PER MINUTE	\$0.1350	\$0.1350	\$0.1350
INTRALATA RATE PER MINUTE	\$0.0925	\$0.0925	\$0.0925
LENGTH OF TERM	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR
MINIMUM MONTHLY:	\$5000.00	\$10000.00	\$20000.00
Usage Level (MMUL) Commitment	PER MONTH	PER MONTH	PER MONTH

Switched Access Option:

Additional Per Minute Discount for Two Year Commitment Versus One Year Commitment: \$0.0025/minute

Additional Per Minute Discount for Three Year Commitment Versus One Year Commitment: \$0.0050/minute

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 17 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.20 Option 20 (Allnet Product One) (Cont'd)

Dedicated Access Option:

	TERM PLAN II	TERM PLAN III	TERM PLAN IV
BUSINESS HOUR RATE	\$0.1125	\$0.1100	\$0.1075
PER MINUTE			
OFF HOUR RATE PER	\$0.1125	\$0.1100	\$0.1075
MINUTE			
INTRALATA RATE PER	\$0.0975	\$0.0950	\$0.0925
Minute			
LENGTH OF TERM	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR
MINIMUM MONTHLY:	\$5000.00	\$10000.00	\$20000.00
Usage Level (MMUL) Commitment	PER MONTH	PER MONTH	PER MONTH

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum Type: Price List Addendum 1 Leaf 18 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.20 Option 20 (Allnet Product One) (Cont'd)

Dedicated Access Option:

	TERM PLAN V	TERM PLAN VI
BUSINESS HOUR RATE	\$0.1050	\$0.1025
PER MINUTE		
OFF HOUR RATE PER	\$0.1050	\$0.1025
Minute		
INTRALATA RATE PER	\$0.0900	\$0.0875
Minute		
LENGTH OF TERM	ONE YEAR	ONE YEAR
MINIMUM MONTHLY:	\$10000.00	\$20000.00
Usage Level (MMUL) Commitment	PER MONTH	PER MONTH

Additional Per Minute Discount for Two Year Commitment Versus One Year Commitment: \$0.0025/minute

Additional Per Minute Discount for Three Year Commitment Versus One Year Commitment: \$0.0050/minute

Product One MultipointSM 800 Option calls rates:

Business Hours	\$0.2200
Off Hours	\$0.2200

Issued by: Chantel Mosby	Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink
	100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203
Global Crossing Telecommunication	ns, Inc. Addendum Type: Price List
NY2019-008	

Addendum 1 Leaf 19 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.21 Option 21 (BaselineSM 800)

Business Hours	\$0.2370
Off Hours	\$0.1960

3.2.22 Option 26 (FLEX Connect 8XX)

Business Hours	\$0.2400
Off Hours	\$0.1900

3.2.23 Option 27 (AnyTime 1+)

	Day	Evening/Night	Weekend
INTERLATA/INTRALATA	\$0.1500	\$0.1500	\$0.1500
INTRALATA [1]	\$0.1000	\$0.1000	\$0.1000
Travel Card w/Option 27	\$0.2500	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
All Times:			
Travel Card	\$0.2500	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
Standalone			
All Times:			

An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all travel card calls requiring manual assistance.

[1] Applicable only when an appropriate Billing and Collection Agreement exists between the Carrier and a Local Service Provider.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 20 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.24 Option 28 (Frontier Independence)

Switched Access Option:

Month-to IntraLAT		\$0.1275 /minute \$0.0925 /minute	
	InterLATA	*	IntraLATA
1 Year Term MMUL) \$25	\$0.1175 /mi	nute	\$0.0850 /minute
1 Year Term (MMUL) \$200	\$0.1175 /m	inute	\$0.0850 /minute
1 Year Term (MMUL)\$1,000	\$0.1125 /m	inute	\$0.0850 /minute
1 Year Term (MMUL)\$3,000	\$0.1125 /m	inute	\$0.0850 /minute
1 Year Term (MMUL)\$5,000	\$0.1125 /m	inute	\$0.0850 /minute

* Additional per minute discount for two-year commitment versus one-year commitment: \$0.0025/minute.

* Additional per minute discount for three-year commitment versus one-year commitment: \$0.0050/minute.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 21 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.24 Option 28 (Frontier Independence) (Cont'd)

8XX Calls:

	Business Hours*	Off Hours*
Validated	\$0.1650	\$0.1650
Non-validated	\$0.1550	\$0.1550

Dedicated Access Option:

	InterLATA	IntraLATA
1 Year Term (MMUL)\$1,000, \$5,000, \$15,000 or \$30,000	\$0.0725	\$0.0625
2 Year Term (MMUL)\$1,000, \$5,000, \$15,000 or \$30,000	\$0.0725	\$0.0625
3 Year Term (MMUL)\$1,000, \$5,000, \$15,000 or \$30,000	\$0.0725	\$0.0625

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 22 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.25 Option 30 (Frontier Value Net)

	MMUC	InterLATA Per	IntraLATA per
		Minute Rate	Minute Rate
Month-To-Month	\$10	\$0.1195	\$0.0897
15 Month Term Plan	\$500	\$0.1063	\$0.0874
	\$1000	\$0.1040	\$0.0851
30 Month Term Plan	\$500	\$0.1063	\$0.0874
	\$1000	\$0.1040	\$0.0851

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 23 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.26 Option 31 (Frontier Net Link)

Switched Inbound & Outbound			
InterLATA	\$0.1175		
IntraLATA	\$0.0975		

Dedicated Inbound & Outbound			
InterLATA	\$0.0800		
IntraLATA	\$0.0675		

Term Plan Discounts - Switched:

erm
t

$\psi_{3,000}$	12.0070	13.0070	11.0070
\$5,000	13.00%	14.50%	16.00%
\$7,500	15.00%	15.50%	18.00%
\$10,000	15.00%	15.50%	18.00%

Term Plan Discounts - Dedicated:

	Month-to-month		
	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
<u>MMUC</u>	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1,500	19.00%	20.00%	21.00%
\$3,000	20.00%	21.00%	22.00%
\$5,000	21.00%	22.00%	23.00%
\$7,500	22.00%	23.00%	24.00%
\$10,000	23.00%	24.00%	25.00%
\$15,000	24.00%	25.00%	26.00%
\$25,000	25.00%	26.00%	27.00%
\$35,000	26.00%	27.00%	28.00%
\$50,000	27.00%	28.00%	29.00%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE Addendum 1 Interexchange Service Leaf 24 Effective Date: August 19, 2019 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.27 Option 32 (Frontier Virtual Private Network (VPN))

Dedicated to Dedicated IntraLATA	\$0.0253 \$0.0200
Dedicated to Switched	\$0.0700
IntraLATA	\$0.0590
Switched to Dedicated	\$0.0700
IntraLATA	\$0.0590
Switched to Switched	\$0.1190
IntraLATA	\$0.0985
Remote Access to Switched*	\$0.1145
IntraLATA	\$0.0890
Remote Access to Dedicated*	\$0.0670
IntraLATA	\$0.0535

Volume Discount - One, Two & Three-Year Term Plans: <u>MMUL</u> Percent Discount

e
6
6
6
6
6
() ()

Term Plan Discounts: Term Plan

One Year Two Year Three Year Percent Discount 0.0% 9.0% 12.0%

The above discounts and service are only available for Customer or Customer controlled affiliate locations for which the Customer has assumed full payment responsibility.

* THERE IS A \$0.25 PER CALL SURCHARGE APPLICABLE TO ALL REMOTE ACCESS CALLS.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 25
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.27 Option 32 (Frontier Virtual Private Network (VPN)) (Cont'd)

The following Recurring/Non-recurring rate ranges are applicable to Frontier Voice VPN:

1.	Setup Charge:	
		Non-recurring Charge
	a) 1 Year Term Plan	\$10,000.00
	b) 2 & 3 Year Term Plan	No Charge
~		

2. A switched Access Line Group Charge applies to each Frontier Voice VPN location with switched access.

Non-recurring	Charge

Per Location

\$100.00

		Monthly <u>Recurring Charge</u>	Non-recurring <u>Charge</u>
3.	Personal Codes Per Account	\$40.00	\$0.00
4.	Remote Access per 800	\$2.00	\$0.00
5.	Optional Features Switched Overflow	\$0.00	\$50.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 26
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
-	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.28 Option 33 (Frontier Common Sense)

Option I	Peak Rates	Off Peak Rates
Switched Outbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1500	\$0.1350
IntraLATA	\$0.1150	\$0.1150
Switched Inbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1540	\$0.1350
IntraLATA	\$0.1540	\$0.1350
Travel Card Calls		
InterLATA	\$0.2750	\$0.2750
IntraLATA	\$0.2750	\$0.2750

Option II	Peak Rates	Off Peak Rates
Switched Outbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1450	\$0.1300
IntraLATA	\$0.1150	\$0.1150
Switched Inbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1490	\$0.1290
IntraLATA	\$0.1490	\$0.1290
Travel Card Calls		
InterLATA	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
IntraLATA	\$0.2500	\$0.2500

Option III	Peak Rates	Off Peak Rates
Switched Outbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1400	\$0.1260
IntraLATA	\$0.1150	\$0.1150
Switched Inbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1440	\$0.1230
IntraLATA	\$0.1440	\$0.1230
Travel Card Calls		
InterLATA	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
IntraLATA	\$0.2500	\$0.2500

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Leaf 27

Revision 0

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE Addendum 1 Interexchange Service Effective Date: August 19, 2019 Superseding Revision:

3.2 **SERVICE OPTIONS**

3.2.28 Option 33 (Frontier Common Sense) (Cont'd)

Option III -	Peak Rates	Off Peak Rates
Dedicated		
Switched Outbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1090	\$0.0880
IntraLATA	\$0.1090	\$0.0880
Switched Inbound		
InterLATA	\$0.1080	\$0.0860
IntraLATA	\$0.1080	\$0.0860
Travel Card Calls		
InterLATA	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
IntraLATA	\$0.2500	\$0.2500

3.2.29 Option 34 (Ultimate 800)

Business Hours*	Off Hours*
\$0.1250	\$0.1250

An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all travel card calls requiring manual assistance.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONEAddendum 1Interexchange ServiceLeaf 28Effective Date: August 19, 2019Revision 0Superseding Revision:Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.30 Option 35 (Budget Call Casual Calling)

InterLATA

Day Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
0-18	\$0.2970	\$0.1870
19 – 22	\$0.2618	\$0.1683
23 - 44	\$0.2618	\$0.1683
45 - 65	\$0.2992	\$0.1964
66 - 104	\$0.2992	\$0.1964
105 - 164	\$0.2695	\$0.1617
165+	\$0.2695	\$0.1617

Evening/Holiday Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
0 - 18	\$0.1430	\$0.1320
19 - 22	\$0.1309	\$0.1122
23 - 44	\$0.1309	\$0.1122
45 - 65	\$0.1496	\$0.1496
66 - 104	\$0.1496	\$0.1496
105 - 164	\$0.1309	\$0.1309
165+	\$0.1309	\$0.1309

Night/Weekend Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
0 - 18	\$0.1320	\$0.1100
19 – 22	\$0.1122	\$0.1029
23 - 44	\$0.1122	\$0.1029
45 - 65	\$0.1309	\$0.1216
66 - 104	\$0.1309	\$0.1216
105 - 164	\$0.1155	\$0.1078
165+	\$0.1155	\$0.1078

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 29 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.30 Option 35 (Budget Call Casual Calling) (Cont'd)

IntraLATA

Day Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
0 - 8	\$0.1639	\$0.0440
9-13	\$0.2123	\$0.0649
14 - 22	\$0.2200	\$0.1386
23 - 44	\$0.1870	\$0.1178
45+	\$0.1870	\$0.1459

Evening/Holiday Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
0-8	\$0.0983	\$0.0264
9 - 13	\$0.1274	\$0.0389
14 - 22	\$0.1320	\$0.0832
23 - 44	\$0.1122	\$0.0707
45+	\$0.1122	\$0.0876

Night/Weekend Rates:

Rate Mileage	1 st Minute	Add'l Minutes
0-8	\$0.0574	\$0.0154
9 - 13	\$0.0774	\$0.0228
14 - 22	\$0.0770	\$0.0485
23 - 44	\$0.0655	\$0.0413
45+	\$0.0655	\$0.0510

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 30 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.31 Option 36 (PriorityPlan)

Switched Inbound & O	utbound
InterLATA	\$0.1155
IntraLATA	\$0.0732

Dedicated Inbound & Out	tbound
InterLATA	\$0.0800
IntraLATA	\$0.0675

Switched inbound and outbound term plan calls:

	MMUL	Rate Per Minute
1 Year Term	\$2500	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$2500	\$0.0600
1 Year Term	\$5000	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$5000	\$0.0600
1 Year Term	\$10000	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$10000	\$0.0600
1 Year Term	\$25000	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$25000	\$0.0600
2 Year Term	\$2500	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$2500	\$0.0600
2 Year Term	\$5000	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$5000	\$0.0600
2 Year Term	\$10000	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$10000	\$0.0600
2 Year Term	\$25000	\$0.0861
IntraLATA	\$25000	\$0.0600

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 31 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.31 Option 36 (PriorityPlan) (Cont'd)

Dedicated inbound and outbound term plan calls:

	MMUL	Rate Per Minute
1 Year Term	\$2500	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$2500	\$0.0479
1 Year Term	\$5000	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$5000	\$0.0479
1 Year Term	\$10000	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$10000	\$0.0479
1 Year Term	\$25000	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$25000	\$0.0479
2 Year Term	\$2500	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$2500	\$0.0479
2 Year Term	\$5000	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$5000	\$0.0479
2 Year Term	\$10000	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$10000	\$0.0479
2 Year Term	\$25000	\$0.0568
IntraLATA	\$25000	\$0.0479

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 32 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.32 Option 37 (EZ Plan II)

Inbound and outbound calls:

	MMUL	Rate Per Minute
Month-to-Month IntraLATA	\$10 \$10	\$0.1078 \$0.0600
 15 Month Term IntraLATA 15 Month Term IntraLATA 15 Month Term IntraLATA 15 Month Term IntraLATA 	\$100 \$100 \$500 \$500 \$1000 \$1000 \$1500 \$1500	\$0.0960 \$0.0600 \$0.0940 \$0.0600 \$0.1056 \$0.0600 \$0.0900 \$0.0900
 30 Month Term IntraLATA 30 Month Term IntraLATA 30 Month Term IntraLATA 30 Month Term IntraLATA 	\$100 \$100 \$500 \$500 \$1000 \$1000 \$1500 \$1500	\$0.0960 \$0.0600 \$0.0940 \$0.0600 \$0.0920 \$0.0600 \$0.0900 \$0.0600

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 33 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.33 Option 38 (Frontier Hometown Saver)

Monday through Saturday	Sunday and Holidays [1]
\$0.0900	\$0.0500

3.2.34 Option 39 (EZ Plan)

	MMUL	Rate Per Minute
Month-to-Month	\$0	\$0.1000
IntraLATA	\$0	\$0.0700
15 Month Term	\$500	\$0.0950
IntraLATA	\$500	\$0.0700
15 Month Term	\$1000	\$0.0900
IntraLATA	\$1000	\$0.0700
30 Month Term	\$500	\$0.0950
IntraLATA	\$500	\$0.0700
30 Month Term	\$1000	\$0.0900
IntraLATA	\$1000	\$0.0700

[1] New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 34 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.35 Option 40 (Web Alpha 1+)

Outbound	Rate Per Minute
InterLATA	\$0.0770
IntraLATA	\$0.0700
Travel Card	\$0.25

An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all travel card calls requiring manual assistance.

3.2.36 Option 41 (Web Beta 8XX and 1+)

Inbound and Outbound	MMUL	Rate Per Minute
InterLATA IntraLATA	\$25 \$25	\$0.0770 \$0.0990
Travel Card		\$0.25

An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all travel card calls requiring manual assistance.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 35 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.37 Option 42 (Signature Plus)

Inbound & Outbound	Rate Per Minute
InterLATA	\$0.1175
IntraLATA	\$0.0975

Term Plan Discounts - Switched:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
MMUC	Month-to-Month	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1000	26.00%	26.00%	28.00%	30.00%
\$3000	27.00%	27.00%	29.00%	31.00%
\$5000	28.00%	28.00%	30.00%	32.00%
\$7500	29.00%	29.00%	31.00%	33.00%
\$10000	30.00%	30.00%	32.00%	34.00%

Term Plan Discounts - Switched Inbound 8XX InterLATA:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
<u>MMUC</u>	Month-to-Month	<u> Discount</u>	Discount	Discount
\$25	36.17%	44.68%	44.68%	46.68%
\$100	38.30%	46.81%	46.81%	46.81%
\$300	38.30%	46.81%	46.81%	46.81%
\$1000	40.43%	48.94%	48.94%	48.94%
\$3000	42.55%	48.94%	48.94%	48.94%
\$5000	44.68%	48.94%	48.94%	51.06%
\$7500	46.81%	48.94%	51.06%	53.19%
\$10000	48.94%	51.06%	53.19%	55.32%

Term Plan Discounts – Switched Inbound 8XX IntraLATA:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term	
<u>MMUC</u>	Month-to-Montl	h Discount	Discount	Discount
\$25	35.90%	35.90%	35.90%	35.90%
\$100	38.46%	38.46%	38.46%	38.46%
\$300	38.46%	38.46%	38.46%	38.46%
\$1000	41.03%	41.03%	41.03%	41.03%
\$3000	43.59%	43.59%	43.59%	43.59%
\$5000	46.15%	46.15%	46.15%	46.15%
\$7500	48.72%	48.72%	48.72%	48.72%
\$10000	51.28%	51.28%	51.28%	51.28%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 36
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.38 Option 44 (Frontier Advantage)

1+ Calls: <u>Mileage</u>	<u>\$0 MUG</u>	<u>\$25 MUG</u>	<u>\$100 MUG</u>
0 – 75 75+	\$0.0500 \$0.0990	\$0.0500 \$0.0950	\$0.0500 \$0.0925
8XX calls:			
	<u>\$0 MUG</u>	<u>\$25 MUG</u>	<u>\$100 MUG</u>
	\$0.0990	\$0.0950	\$0.0925

Monthly Recurring Charge

The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is applicable to all subscribers of Frontier Advantage service plan:

• Per Account \$0.00

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 37 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.39 Option 45 (Incentive Plan)

	SWITCHED		DEDICATED			
MMUL	InterLATA	IntraLATA	InterLATA	IntraLATA		
\$0	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$500	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$1000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$1500	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$2500	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$5000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$7500	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$10000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$12500	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$15000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$20000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$25000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$30000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$35000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$42500	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$60000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$75000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$80000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$90000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		
\$100000	\$0.0861	\$0.0600	\$0.0568	\$0.0479		

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 38 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.40 Option 46 (Signature Plus - Dedicated)

	Rate Per Minute
Outbound	\$0.0750
InterLATA	\$0.0800
IntraLATA	\$0.0675

Term Plan Discounts - Outbound:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
<u>MMUC</u>	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1500	36.00%	37.33%	38.67%
\$3000	36.67%	38.00%	39.33%
\$5000	37.33%	38.67%	40.00%
\$7500	38.00%	39.33%	40.67%
\$10000	38.67%	40.00%	41.33%
\$15000	39.33%	40.67%	41.33%
\$25000	41.33%	41.33%	41.33%
\$35000	41.33%	41.33%	41.33%
\$50000	41.33%	41.33%	41.33%

Term Plan Discounts –InterLATA:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
<u>MMUC</u>	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1500	40.00%	41.25%	42.50%
\$3000	40.63%	41.88%	43.13%
\$5000	41.25%	42.50%	43.75%
\$7500	41.88%	43.13%	44.38%
\$10000	42.50%	43.75%	45.00%
\$15000	43.13%	44.38%	45.00%
\$25000	45.00%	45.00%	45.00%
\$35000	45.00%	45.00%	45.00%
\$50000	45.00%	45.00%	45.00%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONEAddendum 1Interexchange ServiceLeaf 39Effective Date: August 19, 2019Revision 0Superseding Revision:Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.40 Option 46 (Signature Plus - Dedicated) (Cont'd)

Term Plan Discounts –IntraLATA:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
MMUC	Discount	Discount	Discount
WINTUC	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1500	28.89%	30.37%	31.85%
\$3000	29.63%	31.11%	32.59%
\$5000	30.37%	31.85%	33.33%
\$7500	31.11%	32.59%	34.07%
\$10000	31.85%	33.33%	34.81%
\$15000	32.59%	34.07%	34.81%
\$25000	34.81%	34.81%	34.81%
\$35000	34.81%	34.81%	34.81%
\$50000	34.81%	34.81%	34.81%
\$10000 \$15000 \$25000 \$35000	31.85% 32.59% 34.81% 34.81%	33.33% 34.07% 34.81% 34.81%	34.81% 34.81% 34.81% 34.81%

	Rate Per Minute
Interstate 8XX	\$0.0750
InterLATA/IntraLATA	\$0.0800

Term Plan Discounts – Interstate 8XX:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
<u>MMUC</u>	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1500	32.00%	33.33%	34.67%
\$3000	32.67%	34.00%	35.33%
\$5000	33.33%	34.67%	36.00%
\$7500	34.00%	35.33%	36.67%
\$10000	34.67%	36.00%	37.33%
\$15000	35.33%	36.67%	37.33%
\$25000	37.33%	37.33%	37.33%
\$35000	37.33%	37.33%	37.33%
\$50000	37.33%	37.33%	37.33%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 40 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.40 Option 46 (Signature Plus - Dedicated) (Cont'd)

Term Plan Discounts - InterLATA/IntraLATA 8XX:

	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
<u>MMUC</u>	Discount	Discount	Discount
\$1500	36.25%	37.50%	38.75%
\$3000	36.88%	38.13%	39.38%
\$5000	37.50%	38.75%	40.00%
\$7500	38.13%	39.38%	40.63%
\$10000	38.75%	40.00%	41.25%
\$15000	39.38%	40.63%	41.25%
\$25000	41.25%	41.25%	41.25%
\$35000	41.25%	41.25%	41.25%
\$50000	41.25%	41.25%	41.25%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

P.S.C. NO 4 - TELEPHONE	Addendum 1
Interexchange Service	Leaf 41
Effective Date: August 19, 2019	Revision 0
-	Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.41 Option 47 (Enterprise Voice Solutions II)

	<u>Intrastate</u>	IntraLATA
Switched Outbound	\$0.0762	\$0.0600
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.0384	\$0.0479
Switched Toll Free	\$0.0762	\$0.0600
Dedicated Toll Free	\$0.0480	\$0.0600

Term Plan Discounts – <u>Switched Outbound</u>:

	Fixed	Monthly				
	Fee	Charges	Term	Terminating	MTM/Base	Discount
Tier A	\$500	\$0-\$500	1 Year	\$0.0330	\$0.0330	0%
			2 Year	\$0.0330	\$0.0330	0%
			3 Year	\$0.0330	\$0.0330	0%
Tier B	\$500	\$501-\$5,000	1 Year	\$0.0314	\$0.0330	5.00%
			2 Year	\$0.0312	\$0.0330	5.57%
			3 Year	\$0.0310	\$0.0330	6.14%
Tier C	\$500	\$5,001-	1 Year	\$0.0298	\$0.0330	9.75%
		\$15,000				
			2 Year	\$0.0296	\$0.0330	10.29%
			3 Year	\$0.0294	\$0.0330	10.83%
Tier D	\$500	\$15,001-	1 Year	\$0.0283	\$0.0330	14.26%
		\$25,000				
			2 Year	\$0.0281	\$0.0330	14.78%
			3 Year	\$0.0280	\$0.0330	15.29%
Tier E	\$500	\$25,001-	1 Year	\$0.0269	\$0.0330	18.55%
		\$50,000				
			2 Year	\$0.0267	\$0.0330	19.04%
			3 Year	\$0.0266	\$0.0330	19.52%
Tier F	\$500	\$50,001+	1 Year	\$0.0255	\$0.0330	22.62%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 42 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.41 Option 47 (Enterprise Voice Solutions II) (Cont'd)

Term Plan Discounts -<u>Dedicated Outbound</u>:

	Fixed	Monthly				
	Fee	<u>Charges</u>	Term	<u>Terminating</u>	MTM/Base	<u>Discount</u>
Tier A	\$500	\$0-\$500	1 Year	\$0.0180	\$0.0180	0%
			2 Year	\$0.0180	\$0.0180	0%
			3 Year	\$0.0180	\$0.0180	0%
Tier B	\$500	\$501-\$5,000	1 Year	\$0.0171	\$0.0180	5.00%
			2 Year	\$0.0170	\$0.0180	5.6%
			3 Year	\$0.0169	\$0.0180	6.1%
Tier C	\$500	\$5,001-	1 Year	\$0.0162	\$0.0180	9.8%
		\$15,000				
			2 Year	\$0.0161	\$0.0180	10.3%
			3 Year	\$0.0161	\$0.0180	10.8%
Tier D	\$500	\$15,001- \$25,000	1 Year	\$0.0154	\$0.0180	14.3%
			2 Year	\$0.0153	\$0.0180	14.8%
			3 Year	\$0.0152	\$0.0180	15.3%
Tier E	\$500	\$25,001- \$50,000	1 Year	\$0.0147	\$0.0180	18.5%
			2 Year	\$0.0146	\$0.0180	19.0%
			3 Year	\$0.0145	\$0.0180	19.5%
Tier F	\$500	\$50,001+	1 Year	\$0.0139	\$0.0180	22.6%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 43 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.41 Option 47 (Enterprise Voice Solutions II) (Cont'd)

Term Plan Discounts -<u>Switched Inbound</u>:

	Fixed	Monthly				
	Fee	Charges	Term	Terminating	MTM/Base	Discount
Tier A	\$500	\$0-\$500	1 Year	\$0.0380	\$0.0380	0%
			2 Year	\$0.0380	\$0.0380	0%
			3 Year	\$0.0380	\$0.0380	0%
Tier B	\$500	\$501-\$5,000	1 Year	\$0.0361	\$0.0380	5.00%
			2 Year	\$0.0359	\$0.0380	5.57%
			3 Year	\$0.0357	\$0.0380	6.14%
Tier C	\$500	\$5,001-	1 Year	\$0.0643	\$0.0380	9.75%
		\$15,000				
			2 Year	\$0.0341	\$0.0380	10.29%
			3 Year	\$0.0339	\$0.0380	10.83%
Tier D	\$500	\$15,001- \$25,000	1 Year	\$0.0326	\$0.0380	14.26%
			2 Year	\$0.0324	\$0.0380	14.78%
			3 Year	\$0.0322	\$0.0380	15.29%
Tier E	\$500	\$25,001- \$50,000	1 Year	\$0.0310	\$0.0380	18.55%
			2 Year	\$0.0308	\$0.0380	19.04%
			3 Year	\$0.0306	\$0.0380	19.52%
Tier F	\$500	\$50,001+	1 Year	\$0.0294	\$0.0380	22.62%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 44 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.2 SERVICE OPTIONS

3.2.41 Option 47 (Enterprise Voice Solutions II) (Cont'd)

	Fixed Fee	Monthly <u>Charges</u>	Term	Terminating	MTM/Base	Discount
Tier A	\$500	\$0-\$500	1 Year	\$0.0200	\$0.0200	0%
			2 Year	\$0.0200	\$0.0200	0%
			3 Year	\$0.0200	\$0.0200	0%
Tier B	\$500	\$501-\$5,000	1 Year	\$0.0190	\$0.0200	5.00%
			2 Year	\$0.0189	\$0.0200	5.57%
			3 Year	\$0.0188	\$0.0200	6.14%
Tier C	\$500	\$5,001-	1 Year	\$0.0181	\$0.0200	9.75%
		\$15,000				
			2 Year	\$0.0179	\$0.0200	10.29%
			3 Year	\$0.0178	\$0.0200	10.83%
Tier D	\$500	\$15,001- \$25,000	1 Year	\$0.0171	\$0.0200	14.26%
			2 Year	\$0.0170	\$0.0200	14.78%
			3 Year	\$0.0169	\$0.0200	15.29%
Tier E	\$500	\$25,001- \$50,000	1 Year	\$0.0163	\$0.0200	18.55%
			2 Year	\$0.0162	\$0.0200	19.04%
			3 Year	\$0.0161	\$0.0200	19.52%
Tier F	\$500	\$50,001+	1 Year	\$0.0155	\$0.0200	22.62%

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 45 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 ANCILLARY CHARGES

3.4.1	Administrative Change	<u>Option 1 – 6, 8, 10 - 13</u> \$20.00/Order
3.4.2	Directory Assistance	\$0.70 Per Call
3.4.3	"00" Operator Assistance	
	Station-to-Station	\$1.05 Per Call

Person-to-Person	\$3.61 Per Call

Usage Charges

Day	8:00 AM to 5:00 PM	\$0.2430 Per Minute
	Monday through Friday*	
Evening	5:00 PM to 11:00 PM	\$0.1630 Per Minute
	Monday through Sunday*	
Night/Weekend	11:00 PM to 8:00 AM	\$0.0990 Per Minute
_	Monday through Sunday	
	and 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM	
	Saturday and Sunday*	
* Up to, but not including		

3.4.4 <u>Travel Services</u>

- A. ALLNET ACCESS (Travel)
 - 1) The following time periods apply in rating all Allnet Access calls:

BUSINESS HOURS:\$0.2750OFF HOURS:\$0.2750

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 46 **Revision** 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 **ANCILLARY CHARGES**

- 3.4.4 Travel Services (Cont'd)
 - ALLNET ACCESS (Travel) (Cont'd) A.
 - 2) Allnet Solution

Business Hours	Off Hours
\$0.1875	\$0.1300
\$0.2975	\$0.2400
	\$0.1875

r Off Hour
ute* Rate Per Minute*
\$0.1700
\$0.1700
\$0.1700

- 4) Allnet HomeSaver DAY \$0.1800 \$0.1800 EVENING/NIGHT/ WEEKEND
- 5) Allnet Max Communications Card

BUSINESS HOUR \$0.0900 - \$0.3600/minute

OFF-HOUR \$0.0900 - \$0.3600/minute

6) Allnet Product One Calls through Allnet Access or Allnet Spectrum: BUSINESS HOUR RATES* \$0.2200/minute

> **OFF HOUR RATE*** \$0.2200/minute

* A \$0.89 surcharge per call will be applied to all Allnet Edge 1+ Access and Product One calls.

Issued by:	Chantel Mosby	Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink
		100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 47 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 ANCILLARY CHARGES

- 3.4.4 <u>Travel Services (Cont'd)</u>
 - A. ALLNET ACCESS (Travel) (Cont'd)
 - 6) Allnet Product One (Cont'd

Optional Calling Card:

1 Year Term Plan	\$0.30/minute
2 Year Term Plan	\$0.27/minute
3 Year Term Plan	\$0.25/minute

7) <u>Allnet Solution</u>

Solution I and II	Business Hours	Off Hours
First Minute:	\$0.1875	\$0.1300
Add'l Minute:	\$0.2975	\$0.2400

8) <u>Allnet Edge</u> Rate Mileage 0 - 50 51 - 125

126 +

Business Hour Rate Per Minute* \$0.1850 \$0.1850 \$0.1850 Off Hour Rate Per Minute* \$0.1700 \$0.1700 \$0.1700

9) <u>Allnet HomeSaver</u> DAY \$0.1800 EVENING/NIGHT/ \$0.1800 WEEKEND

* A \$0.89 surcharge per call will be applied to all Allnet Edge 1+ Access calls.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 48 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 ANCILLARY CHARGES

- 3.4.4 <u>Travel Services (Cont'd)</u>
 - A. ALLNET ACCESS (Travel) (Cont'd)
 - 10) Allnet Max Communications Card

BUSINESS HOUR	\$0.0900 - \$0.3600/minute
OFF-HOUR	\$0.0900 - \$0.3600/minute

B. <u>The CallNet Calling Card</u>

DAY

\$ 0.3500 per minute

EVENING/NIGHT/ WEEKEND

\$ 0.2500 per minute

C. Frontier Independence Optional Calling Card*

DAY/EVENING/NIGHT/WEEKEND Including Carrier recognized holidays

Month-to-Month	\$0.28/minute
1 Year Term Plan	\$0.25/minute
2 Year Term Plan	\$0.23/minute
3 Year Term Plan	\$0.21/minute

* An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be assessed on all Independence Optional Calling Card calls placed through Access or Spectrum service when manual intervention is required.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 49 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 ANCILLARY CHARGES

3.4.4 <u>Travel Services (Cont'd)</u>

D. Frontier Casual Calling Travel Card

DAY RATES			
Mileage	1st Minute Range	Add'l Minute Range	
		-	
0 - 18	\$0.2700	\$0.1700	
19 - 44	\$0.2610	\$0.1620	
45 - 65	\$0.2970	\$0.1710	
66 - 104	\$0.3060	\$0.1800	
105 - 164	\$0.3150	\$0.1890	
165+	\$0.2844	\$0.1738	

EVENING/HOLIDAY

<u>Mileage</u>	1st Minute Range	Add'l Minute Range
0 - 18	\$0.2200	\$0.1300
19 - 44	\$0.2070	\$0.1350
45 - 65	\$0.2340	\$0.1440
66 - 104	\$0.2430	\$0.1530
105 - 164	\$0.2520	\$0.1620
165+	\$0.2291	\$0.1501

NIGHT/WEEKENDS 1st Minute Range Mileage Add'l Minute Range \$0.1700 0 - 18 \$0.1100 19 - 44 \$0.1080 \$0.1620 45 - 65 \$0.1890 \$0.1170 66 - 104 \$0.1890 \$0.1260 105 - 164 \$0.1980 \$0.1350 \$0.1264 165 +\$0.1817

SURCHARGE \$0.4700

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Addendum 1 Leaf 50 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 ANCILLARY CHARGES

3.4.4 <u>Travel Services (Cont'd)</u>

E. <u>PriorityPlan Optional Calling Card Service</u>

	Rate Per Minute*	
1 Year Term	\$0.25	
2 Year Term	\$0.23	

An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be assessed to all PriorityPlan Calling Card calls requiring manual intervention.

F. <u>EZ Plan II Optional Calling Card Service</u>

Rate Per Minute*

Month-to-Month	\$0.28
15 Month Term	\$0.23
30 Month Term	\$0.21

An additional \$1.20 per call surcharge will be assessed to all EZ Plan II Calling Card calls requiring manual intervention.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203

Addendum 1 Leaf 51 Revision 0 Superseding Revision:

3.4 ANCILLARY CHARGES

3.4.5 <u>Allnet MobileLine Service</u>

Mileage Band	Business Hour	Off Hour
0 - 50	\$0.2750	\$0.2750
51 - 125	\$0.2750	\$0.2750
126 - 925	\$0.2750	\$0.2750
926 and above	\$0.2750	\$0.2750

A \$0.89 surcharge per call will be applied to all Allnet Spectrum service domestic Dial Tone PIRN and PIRN calls, excluding special features and voice mail calls. An additional 41.20 per call surcharge is applied to all domestic intrastate Allnet Spectrum calls the require manual assistance in dialing the call.

Issued by: Chantel Mosby

Director – Tariffs, CenturyLink 100 CenturyTel Drive, Monroe, LA 71203